

No. 23A___

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SPECTRUM WT, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

WALTER WENDLER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

To the Honorable Samuel Alito, Associate Justice
of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPELLATE
REVIEW**

IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED

Adam B. Steinbaugh
Jeffrey D. Zeman
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St.
Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106

Robert Corn-Revere
JT Morris
Counsel of Record
Conor T. Fitzpatrick
Joshua T. Bleisch
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
215-717-3473
jt.morris@thefire.org

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES, RULE 29.6 STATEMENT, AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION.....	11
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits, As It Is Indisputably Clear That the University Officials Are Violating the First Amendment.....	12
A. Like with any stage performance, the First Amendment protects Spectrum WT’s drag performance.	13
B. The district court’s refusal to consider the ongoing prior restraint highlights why this is an extraordinary case, making the Court’s intervention vital.	18
C. President Wendler’s edict discriminates against perceived “offensive” viewpoints.	20
D. The University officials’ ongoing viewpoint- and content-based ban on drag performance cannot survive strict scrutiny.....	23
II. Without a Swift Injunction Against the Ongoing Prior Restraint, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm to their Expressive Freedoms.....	27
III. Ensuring Public University Presidents Do Not Impose Their Views Over Free Expression on Campus is Critical to the Public Interest.....	28
IV. Alternatively, the Court Should Treat This Application as a Petition for Certiorari and Grant Certiorari Now, As This Case Reveals Conflict Between Lower Courts Over a Constitutional Issue of Immediate Importance.	32
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS

APPENDIX EXHIBIT A: United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Order Denying Preliminary Injunction (Sep. 21, 2023).....	App.3
APPENDIX EXHIBIT B: United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order Denying Motion to Expedite Appeal (Oct. 11, 2023).....	App.30
APPENDIX EXHIBIT C: United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Order Declining to Expedite Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal (Feb. 5, 2024)	App.32
APPENDIX EXHIBIT D: United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order Carrying Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal with the Case (Feb. 22, 2024)	App.34
APPENDIX EXHIBIT E: Plaintiffs’ First Amended Verified Complaint (Apr. 18, 2023).....	App.37
APPENDIX EXHIBIT F: Appendix to Plaintiffs’ Brief in Support of Amended Motion for a Preliminary Injunction (Apr. 20, 2023)	App.102
APPENDIX EXHIBIT G: Appendix to Plaintiffs’ Brief in Support of Rule 62(d) Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal (Jan. 30, 2024)	App.193
APPENDIX EXHIBIT H: Declaration of Christopher Thomas (Feb. 19, 2024)	App.234

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	17, 18
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987)	11
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	20
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	15, 25
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	4, 31
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	26, 27
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	27
<i>Erzoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	25
<i>Flores v. Bennett</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (E.D. Cal. 2022)	3, 30
<i>Flores v. Bennett</i> , No. 22-16762, 2023 WL 4946605 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023)	3
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	1
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	4, 14, 20, 21, 28, 29, 31
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16, 17

<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1993)	14, 20, 26, 33
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	26
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014)	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	1, 3, 9, 21, 22, 23, 25, 30, 31
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	19
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	1, 12, 18
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327 (1975)	32
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	3, 9, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28, 31
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	12, 21, 23, 26
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	11, 28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	1, 20, 23, 28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	18
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	24

<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 26
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> . 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	19
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	33
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	28
<i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	34
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	3, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	26
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	30
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	21, 23, 24
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11
<i>Winters v. New York</i> 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	11
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 23.1	11

Other Authorities

Andrew R. Chow, “A Charged Title. A Canceled Show. Now a Cal State Official Resigns, ” N.Y. Times (Sept. 13, 2016).....	29
Cebelihle Hlatshwayo, et al., “SMC ‘By The River Rivanna’ Production Is Cancelled,” The Corsair (Oct. 20, 2023)	29
Emma Camp, “Brooklyn College Forced a Student To Take Down Anti-Israel Signs While Leaving Other Posters Untouched,” Reason (Dec. 14, 2023)	31
Josh Hammer, “The University of Michigan Failed To Protect My Right To Free Speech,” Newsweek (Nov. 24, 2023)	31
Tex. A&M Univ. Sys. Office of the Chancellor, Sys. Pol’y 02.02 §§ 1.12, 2.1	10
Tex. A&M Univ. Sys. President of Sys. Member Univs., Sys. Pol’y 02.05.....	10
Walter Wendler Full Interview, KAMR (Apr. 27, 2023).....	9, 27
William Biagani, “Long Island University Suspends American Club for Declaring Men Are Not Women,” Campus Reform (March 27, 2023)	4, 30
